
Goodrive800 Series 
Installation and Maintenance Manual













Cross section of optical fiber



3-phase
power supply

Inverter

Inverter

Inverter

Inverter

Inverter



Inverter

Inverter

Inverter

Inverter

Inverter

Inverter





Forklift Forklift
Fender

Side
Side

Center of
GravityCenter of

Gravity





Top view Side view

The space can be used for the layout of cable channel.

Avo id coo l i ng a i r en te rs i n to the cab ine t
body through the bottom board in the cable channel.
To guarantee the protect ive degree, please
use the original delivered along with
the inverter. If users matches their own I/O
cable boards, pay attention to the requirements
of protective degree, fireproofing and EMC.

bottom board

Cable

75500

450~500mm

75



(Mounting hole)

2-
4Φ1



(Mounting hole)

4-
4Φ1



(F
oundatio

n 
bolt 

hole
)

6-
Φ

15

(F
oundatio

n 
bolt 

hole
)

18-Φ
15



M10 fastening bolt

Connect power supply

Location of cable tie

Connect motor

M10 fastening bolt

Grounding copper bar

M6 assembled
bolt

Rear door
(Note1)

Note1: If necessary, remove the door.

Protective plate M6 assembled bolt

(Foundation bolt hole)

6-Φ15



Rear door
(Note1)

M6 assembled
bolt

Note1: If necessary, remove the door.

M12 fastening bolt M12 fastening bolt

Connect power supply

Location of cable tie

Connect motor

Grounding copper bar

(Foundation bolt hole)

6-Φ15



(Foundation bolt hole)
11-Φ15

M6 assembled bolt

M6 assembled bolt

Rear door (Note1)

Note1: If necessary, remove the door.
Protective plate



Inverter unit

Output terminal of inverter unit

Holes for output cables
Input terminal of AC power supply

M10 fastening bolt

Output terminals of
primary loop M12 bolt hole

Behind Front

Connect motor

M12 fastening bolt

Grounding copper bar

Location of cable tie

Connect power supply

Side of inverter

Front of incoming cabinet



(Foundation bolt hole)

18-Φ15

M6 assembled bolt

M6 assembled bolt

Rear door
(Note1)

Note1: If necessary, remove the door. Protective plate



Inverter unit

M10 fastening bolt

Output terminal
of inverter unit

Output terminals of
primary loop

Holes for output cables

Behind Front

Connect
motor

M12 bolt hole

Grounding copper bar

Location of cable tie

Connect power supply

M12 fastening bolt

Side of inverter

Front of incoming cabinet



(F
oundatio

n bolt h
ole)

28-Φ
15

M6 assembled bolt

M6 assembled bolt

Rear door
(Note1)

Note1: If necessary, remove the door.

Protective plate
Protective plate Protective plate

Protective plate



Grounding
copper bar

Location of
cable tie

Connect
power supply

M12
fastening bolt

M12 fastening bolt

Inverter unit

Output
terminal of

inverter unit

Holes for output cables

M10
fastening bolt

Output terminals of
primary loop

Behind Front

Con-
nect

motor

M12
bolt hole

Side of inverter

Front of incoming cabinet



(F
oundatio

n 
bolt 

hole
)

28-Φ
15

12-Φ
15

(F
oundatio

n b
olt h

ole
)



M6 14

assembled s

×

crew

M6 14 assembled s× crew

PC
protective plate

Lower protective plate

M6 16
assembled

s

×

crew

Rear door
component





40-Φ
15

(F
oundatio

n b
olt h

ole
)

M12 4×

(

)

0 bolt

with spring and

flat washers

Fuse of
filter
rectifier
cabinet

Fuse of
inverter
cabinet

Copper bar
of inverter
cabinet

Copper bar
of filter
rectifier
cabinet



M12 40× square bolt

12 flat washer

spring washer12

M12 nut

Combined bus copper bar



Install the removed fuses and copper bars
at the original location after combining the
bus copper bars





M10 fastening bolt

Output terminal
of inverter unit

Output terminals of
primary loop

Holes for output cables

Side of inverter

Behind Front

Connect
motor

M12 bolt hole

Inverter unit

Front of incoming cabinet

Grounding
copper bar

Location
of cable tie

Connect power
supply

M12 fastening bolt

M12
fastening bolt



Filter rectifier
cabinet

Cable slot Cable slotInverter cabinet Inverter cabinet

Terminal block for wiring of filter rectifier cabinet

Terminal block for wiring of inverter cabinet



Filter rectifier
cabinet

Cable slot Inverter cabinet

Optical fiber
interface

PC
plate

M4 10×

screw











M6 4× 1 assembled bolt

Main circuit breaker

PC protective plate

M8 × 20 bolt

Copper bar

M6 4× 1 bolt

M5 40× screw

M5 40× screw

M8 × 20 bolt



M6 6× 1

assembled
bolt

M6 6× 1

assembled
bolt

Main
contactor

M10 25×

square bolt

M6 6× 1

assembled
bolt

M6 × 20

assembled
bolt

M6 16×

assembled bolt

M10 nut

10 spring washer

10 flat washer



PC
protective plate

Lower
protective plate

M6 14×

assembled
bolt

M6 14×

assembled
bolt

Power unit
(rectifier)

Power unit
(inverter)



M8 20× assembled bolt

M8 20× assembled bolt

M8 20× assembled bolt

M8 20× assembled bolt

M8 20× assembled bolt

M8 20× assembled bolt

M8 20× assembled bolt

M6 14× assembled bolt

M6 14× assembled bolt

M6 20× assembled bolt

M5 12× tapping screw

M5 12× tapping screw

Protective plate bracket

Protective plate bracket

Power unit
(rectifier)

Power unit
(inverter)

Copper bar-8

Copper bar-7

Copper bar-16/17/18



Main
contactor

Main
circuit

breaker

Main
circuit

breaker

Main
circuit

breaker

Input copper bar

10 flat washer

M10 0× 4 hex
socket head bolt

M10 0× 4 hex
socket head bolt

9
copper bar

#

10
copper bar

#

11
copper bar

#

M5 5× 8 cross
recess head screw

Main
contactor



Main
contactor

Main
circuit

breaker

Main
circuit

breaker

9
copper bar

#

10
copper bar

#

11
copper bar

#

Main
contactor

M10 0× 4 hex
socket head bolt

M10 0× 4 hex
socket head bolt

10 flat washer

M5 × 70 slotted
cheese head screw

Main
contactor

Output
copper bar



Power unit
(rectifier)

Power unit
(inverter)

PC
protective plate

M4 10×

screw

Optical fiber interface

M12 30×

square bolt

M5 14

assembled s

×

crew

12 flat washer

12 spring washer

M12 nut



Fastening beam

DC copper bar

Fasteners

Terminal block

M8 6× 1 assembled bolt

M8 6× 1

assembled bolt

M8 6× 1

assembled bolt

M8 6× 1

assembled bolt
M8 6× 1

assembled bolt

Power unit
(rectifier)

Power unit
(inverter)



M12 30× square bolt

12 spring washer

12 flat washer

6 flat washer

M12 nutProtective plate

Main circuit breaker

M6 4× 1

assembled bolt

M6 4× 1

assembled
bolt

M6 × 20 hex
socket head bolt

M5 0× 8 cross
recess head screw



12 spring washer

12 flat washer

12 flat washer

M12 nut

Main contactor

M12 30×

square bolt

M6 4× 1

assembled
bolt

M12 0× 4 hex
socket head bolt

M6 × 70 slotted
cheese head screw



M6 4× 1

assembled
bolt

PC
protective plate

Power unit
(rectifier)

Filter unit

Lower
protective plate



Filter unit

M4 0× 1 assembled screw

Fastening beam

Terminal block

12 spring washer

12 flat washer M12 nut

M8 × 20 assembled bolt Lower fastener

12 spring washer

12 flat washer

M12 nut

10 spring washer

10 flat washer

M10 nut

M10 25×

square bolt
M12 30×

square bolt

Connecting copper bar

M12 30×

square bolt

M8 × 20

assembled
bolt



M4 0× 1 assembled screw

M8 × 20 assembled bolt

M8 × 20

assembled bolt

M12 30×

square bolt

12 spring washer

12 flat washer

M12 nut
Terminal block

Fastening beam
Power unit
(rectifier)

Lower fastener



Main
circuit

breaker

Middle
protective plate

M5 6× 1

assembled
bolt

M6 6× 1

assembled
bolt

PC
protective plate



12 spring washer

12 flat washer

M12× 35 hex
head bolt

M12 × 35 hex
head bolt

M6 6× 1

assembled bolt

M5 screw

M8 × 25

assembled bolt



M5 × 12

assembled bolt

M5 × 12

assembled bolt

Main
circuit breaker

Main
contactor



M5 × 70 slotted
cheese head screw

M10 0× 4 hex
socket head bolt

M8 × 20

assembled
bolt

10 flat washer

M8 × 25

assembled bolt

M5 × 12

tapping screw

M8 × 25

assembled bolt



M5 6× 1

assembled bolt

PC
protective plate

Main
circuit breaker

M6 6× 1

assembled bolt

Middle
protective plate



12 spring washer

12 spring washer

12 spring washer

8 spring washer

12 flat washer

12 flat washer

12 flat washer

8 flat washer

M12 5× 4

hex head bolt

M8 5× 4

hex head bolt

M1 50 2×

hex head bolt

M12 5× 4

hex head bolt

M12 nut

M12 55×

square bolt

10 spring washer

10 flat washer

Limited parts

Rail



Main
contactor

M5 2× 1

assembled
bolt

M5 2× 1

assembled
bolt

Main
circuit

breaker



M5 × 12

apping screwt

M8 × 20

assembled bolt

M8 × 25

assembled bolt

M8 × 25

assembled bolt

M6 × 70 slotted cheese head screw

M12 0× 3

hex head bolt
12 spring washer

M12 nut

12 flat washer

12 flat washer



M4 × 60 crewassembled s

Distributed board

M4 2× 1

assembled screw

Lower front
protective plate



Lower front
protective plate

M4 2× 1

assembled screw

M4 2× 1

assembled screw

24V power board

Fuse

24V power board

AC 220V input

DC 24V output



Upper front
protective plate

M4 2× 1

assembled screw

M6 6× 1

assembled bolt

M5 2× 1

assembled bolt

LCL
filter capacitor

M8 nut
Torque: 70kgf.cm

M8 nut
Torque: 70kgf.cm

M10 nut
Torque: 90kgf.cm

M10 nut
Torque: 90kgf.cm

Insulating paper

Discharge resistor
Discharge resistor

GD800-01-0315~0500-6GD800-01-0250~0400-4

Insulating paper

Copper bar
Copper bar



For 2-M8 grounding

Copper barInput cable Input cable

Primary loop 6 pulse input Primary loop 12 pulse input



For 2-M8 grounding



Primary loop 6 pulse input Primary loop 12 pulse input

Input cable Input cableCopper bar



M4 0× 6 assembled screw

Fan

For adapter connector

Fan guard



M4 0× 6 assembled screw

For adapter connector



M4 0× 1 assembled screw

M4 0× 6 assembled screwBaffle plate



M4 0× 1 assembled screw

M5 4× 1 assembled bolt

M6 × 20 assembled bolt

9PIN terminal



For adapter connector

Fan

Fan guard

M4 0× 6 assembled screw



M4 × 8 assembled screw

Fan mounting board modules

Fan

M5 0× 1 assembled screw

M5 × 25 assembled screw

Fan cover plate

Fan modules

For adapter connector



Top cover of control box

Bottom cover of control box

Top cover of extension box

Extension card

DP card

Main control board

M3 mounting screw

M3 mounting screw

Mounting hole Control box

Power board

Signal/Temperature
detection board

Extension box



Cable slot

Grounding cable

Grounding cable

Grounding copper bar M5 fastening screw

Cable slot

2-M4 grounding hole

2-M4 grounding hole

Mounting hole Mounting hole Mounting hole

Control box Extension box



Fastener

M3 mounting screw

Keypad

Nock



201811 (V1.2)

Industrial Automation:

Electric Power:

66001 - 00130


